

H

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C)NO.247 OF 2010

NIDHI JUNEJA ... PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

GIRISH KUMAR JUNEJA ... RESPONDENT(S)

WITH I.A.NO.2

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

During the pendency of this matter, the parties have moved this petition/application under Section 13 (B) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 read with Article 142 of the Constitution of India to dissolve the marriage solemnized on 06.02.2007 between the parties by a Decree of Divorce by mutual consent. Comprehensive terms have been incorporated in the application. The parties submit that they will abide by the terms and conditions which have been incorporated in the petition/application. The custody of the child-Master Hriday would remain with Ms.Nidhi Juneja, petitioner-wife. The respondent-Girish Kumar Juneja waives his rights of visitation or any other right in respect of the minor son Master Hriday in lieu of the petitioner giving up the rights of the child's maintenance and child support and she agrees to take care of all the expenses of the minor

: 2 :

child Hriday. The petitioner waives her rights for any alimony or maintenance as also child maintenance/child support from the respondent. The petitioner has no claim for the past and or future of any kind of whatsoever nature in this behalf against Mr.Girish Kumar Juneja or his family.

Parties are present in Court.

On consideration of the totality of the facts and circumstances of this case, we deem it appropriate to grant a Decree of Divorce by mutual consent to the parties.

The Transfer Petition as well as I.A.No.2 are allowed and disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J.
(DEEPAK VERMA)

NEW DELHI;
18TH FEBRUARY, 2011
ITEM NO.54

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 247 OF 2010

NIDHI JUNEJA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GIRISH KUMAR JUNEJA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)
I.A.No.2 (Appln.for dissolution of marriage by mutual consent)

Date: 18/02/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Sridhar Y.Chitale, Adv.
For Mr. Abhijat P. Medh,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Nar Hari Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Mehta,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The Transfer Petition as well as I.A.No.2 are allowed
and disposed of, in terms of the signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)